The City may assess civil penalties in accordance with Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 1.08 (Civil Penalties). 
Alternatively or in conjunction with Chapter 1.08, the City may assess the following penalties for violations of this chapter: 
(a) one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for the first violation; (b) two thousand five hundred ($2,500.00) for the second 
violation; and (c) five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) for the third violation and for each subsequent violation committed 
within a calendar year. 

Section  9.37.090.  Authority of City Attorney to bring a court action.  
A. The City Attorney may bring a civil action for damages, abatement, injunctive and/or declaratory relief, and to recover